To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable
enquiries, (i) the placees who is an individual is an Independent Third Party; and (ii) the placee has
not become a substantial shareholder of the Company (as defined under the GEM Listing Rules)
upon completion of the Placing.

Accordingly, the gross proceeds raised from the Rights Issue were approximately HK$2.0 million
and the net proceeds (after deduction of expenses) from the Rights Issue were approximately HK$1.4
million. The Company intends to utilise the net proceeds from the Rights Issue of approximately
HK$1.4 million as working capital of the Group including but not limited to directors’ fees, salary
and the head office rental.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable
enquiries, set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after
the completion of the Rights Issue and the Placing:

Name of the Shareholder

Immediately before completion
of the Rights Issue and the

Placing

Immediately after completion
of the Rights Issue and the

Placing
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Fresh Success Investments Limited
(Note 1) 1,437,914,040 62.95 1,437,914,040 61.61

Public shareholders:
Independent placee – – 2,000,000 0.08

Other public Shareholders 846,340,728 37.05 894,102,178 38.31

Total 2,284,254,768 100.00 2,334,016,218 100.00

Note:

(1)	 Fresh Success Investments Limited is beneficially owned as to 90% by Mr. Cheng Ting Kong.
Accordingly, Mr. Cheng Ting Kong is deemed under the SFO to be interested in the 1,437,914,040
shares beneficial owned by Fresh Success Investments Limited.

- 3 -

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES FOR THE RIGHTS SHARES

Share certificates for the fully-paid Rights Shares are expected to be posted on or before Thursday,
1 February 2024 to those entitled thereto at their registered addresses by ordinary post at their own
risk.

COMMENCEMENT OF DEALINGS IN FULLY-PAID RIGHTS SHARES

Dealings in the fully-paid Rights Shares are expected to commence on the Stock Exchange at 9:00 a.m.